

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
3/20/2020 11:30 AM  
Court of Appeals No. 54220-0-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON**

---

ZAID WOLDEMICAEL,

Appellant,

v.

STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH  
SERVICES,

Respondent.

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Benjamin Justus  
LYBECK PEDREIRA &  
JUSTUS, PLLC  
Fifth Floor – Chase Bank Building  
7900 SE 28th Street  
Mercer Island, WA 98040  
Phone: (206) 687-7805  
Fax: (206) 230-7791  
[ben@lpjustus.com](mailto:ben@lpjustus.com)

*Attorneys for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Zaid Woldemicael, Win AFH and Debora. ....	7
B. Ms. Woldemicael Prepared Debora’s Meal. ....	7
C. Ms. Woldemicael Monitored Debora. ....	9
D. Ms. Woldemicael Responded to Signs of Distress. .....	12
E. DSHS Actions, Initial Orders and Final Orders.....	14
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	17
V. ARGUMENT .....	20
A. Standards of Review. ....	20
B. Burdens and Standards of Proof. ....	22
C. The Review Decisions and Final Orders of DSHS Are Based on Incorrect Interpretations and Applications of Law.....	24
D. Findings of Fact in the Review Decisions and Final Orders of DSHS Are Unsupported By Substantial Evidence.....	33
1. Final Order – APS.....	34
2. Final Order – AFHL.....	35
E. The Review Decisions and Final Orders of DSHS Are Based on Erroneous Conclusions of Law and Unlawful Procedures and Decision-making Processes. ....	39
1. Final Order – APS.....	39
2. Final Order – AFHL.....	40
F. Denial of Due Process of Law by Introduction Of Late-Disclosed Allegations and Evidence. ....	41

G. Arbitrary and Capricious Actions of DSHS.....42

H. Ms. Woldemicael is Entitled to an Award of  
Attorneys' Fees Pursuant to the Equal Access to  
Justice Act.....48

VI. CONCLUSION.....49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alderwood Water Dist. v. Pope & Talbot, Inc.*, 62 Wn.2d 319, 382 P.2d 639 (1963)..... 25

*Ames v. Med. Quality Assur. Comm'n*, 166 Wn.2d 255, 208 P.3d 549 (2009)..... 20

*Berg v. Hudesman*, 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990) ..... 37

*Brown v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.*, 190 Wn. App. 572, 360 P.3d 875 (2015)..... 25, 26, 27, 29

*Brown v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.*, 145 Wn. App. 177, 185 P.3d 1210 (2008)..... 29

*Cannon v. Dep't of Licensing*, 147 Wn.2d 41, 50 P.3d 627 (2002) ..... 25

*Conway v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.*, 131 Wn. App. 406, 120 P.3d 130 (2005)..... 23, 42, 46

*Cosmopolitan Eng'g Group, Inc. v. Ondeo Degremont, Inc.*, 159 Wn.2d 292, 149 P.3d 666 (2006)..... 48

*Costanich v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.*, 138 Wn. App. 547, 156 P.3d 232 (2007)..... 21, 22

*Freeburg v. City of Seattle*, 71 Wn. App. 367, 859 P.2d 610 (1993) ..... 22

*Gligor v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.*, 2014 Wash. App. LEXIS 2542 (April 18, 2013) ..... 46

*Hardee v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.*, 172 Wn.2d 1, 256 P.3d 339 (2011)..... 20, 22

*In re Dependency of Lee*, 200 Wn. App. 414, 404 P.3d 575 (2017)..... 28

*Kraft v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.*, 145 Wn. App. 708, 187 P.3d 798 (2008)..... 23

*Mader v. Health Care Auth.*, 149 Wn.2d 458, 70 P.3d 931 (2003) ..... 25

<i>Mayer v. Pierce County Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 416, 909 P.2d 1323 (1995).....	38
<i>McGuire v. Bates</i> , 169 Wn.2d 185, 234 P.3d 205 (2010).....	37
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. USF Ins. Co.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 411, 191 P.3d 866 (2008).....	37
<i>Nationscapital v. Dep't of Fin. Insts.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 723, 751, 137 P.3d 78 (2006).....	23
<i>Pal v. Dept. of Soc. &amp; Health Svcs.</i> , 2019 Wash. App. LEXIS 489 (March 5, 2019).....	28
<i>Pasco v. Public Empl. Relations Comm'n</i> , 119 Wn.2d 504, 833 P.2d 381 (1992).....	22
<i>Raven v. Dept. of Soc. &amp; Health Svcs.</i> , 177 Wn.2d. 804, 306 P.3d 920 (2013).....	27
<i>Rouse v. Glascam Builders, Inc.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 127, 677 P.2d 125 (1984) .	38
<i>Scott Galvanizing, Inc. v. Nw. EnviroServices, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 573, 844 P.2d 428 (1993).....	37
<i>Soundgarden v. Eikenberry</i> , 123 Wn.2d 750, 871 P.2d 1050 (1994).....	41
<i>State v. Day</i> , 96 Wn.2d 646, 638 P.2d 546 (1981) .....	25
<i>Stender v. Twin City Foods, Inc.</i> , 82 Wn.2d 250, 510 P.2d 221 (1973)...	37
<i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993)...	20, 22
<i>Williams v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 97 Wn.2d 215, 643 P.2d 426 (1982)	42
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 26.44.020 .....	26
RCW 26.44.100 .....	24
RCW 26.44.125 .....	24
RCW 34.05.461 .....	23
RCW 34.05.464 .....	21
RCW 34.05.510 .....	20

RCW 34.05.570 .....	passim
RCW 4.84.340 .....	49
RCW 4.84.350 .....	49
RCW 70.128.040 .....	25
RCW 74.34.020 .....	24, 28, 33
RCW 74.39A.056.....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Aging and Long-Term Support Administration Long-Term Care Manual .....	33, 44
Index of Significant Decisions, Docket No. 10-2004-L-1070.....	23
Laws of 2012, ch. 10, § 62.....	29
Laws of 2013, ch. 263, § 1.....	29
Laws of 2015, ch. 268, § 1.....	29
Laws of 2017, ch. 268, § 2.....	29
<b>Rules</b>	
RAP 18.1.....	49
<b>Regulations</b>	
WAC 388-02-0475.....	23
WAC 388-02-0485.....	23
WAC 388-06A-0110.....	24
WAC 388-111-0205.....	45
WAC 388-15-009.....	26
WAC 388-71-0105.....	28
WAC 388-71-01255.....	22
WAC 388-71-01280.....	24
WAC 388-76-10020.....	36, 40
WAC 388-76-10120.....	24
WAC 388-76-10165.....	45

WAC 388-76-10355.....	36, 41
WAC 388-76-10670.....	35, 40
WAC 388-76-10940.....	45
WAC 388-76-10945.....	45
